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RAJYA SABHA 

Thursday, 2nd December 1954 

The House met at eleven of the flock, MR. 
CHAIRMAN in the Chair. 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

•128. [The questioner (Shri N. Pra-
sadarao) was absent. For answer, vide col. 
607 infra.] 

PROTECTION OF   DIBRUGARH    AND   PALAS- 
BARI IN ASSAM FROM THE FLOODS    CAUSED 

BY  THE BRAHMAPUTRA RIVER 

*129. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the 
Minister for IRRIGATION AND POWER be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether there is any scheme under the 
contemplation of Government to protect 
Dibrugarh in Upper Assam and Palasbari and 
Sual Kuchi near Gauh.ati from the floods 
caused by the Brahmaputra river;  and 

(b) if so, when and at what cost, it is 
likely to be implemented? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR IRRI-
GATION AND POWER (SHRI J. S. L. HATHI) :   
(a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) The Government of Assam are making 
an all out effort to complete the three schemes 
before the next flood season. The approximate 
cost of the schemes is as follows: 

Dibrugarh ..    Rs.    1 crore. 
Palasbari ...      ,,56 lakhs. 
Sual Kurfchi ...      „      6    ,, 

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Was this question 
discussed in the recent meeting of the Central 
Irrigation Board held in November? 

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: If the hon. Member 
refers to the meeting of the Central Board of 
Irrigation and Power, this question of flood 
control and especially this Dibrugarh question 
was discussed at length, as R.s.D. 

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Is there any 
likelihood of Dibrugarh being shifted to some 
other place? 

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: No, there is no 
likelihood of Dibrugarh being shifted 
elsewhere. 

SHRI M. VALIULLA: May I know with 
regard to the other two places, whether there 
is any likelihood of those places being 
shifted? 

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: Out of the other two 
places, there is no likelihood of the last one 
being shifted and the present scheme for 
Palasbari does not contemplate shifting at this 
stage. 

SHRI M. VALIULLA: How   do they .intend 
to protect Dibrugarh from the floods? 

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: It will be by 
construction of spurs. 

PROF. G. RANGA: Have Government 
decided upon their earlier proposal to 
constitute a separate Flood Board for Assam, 
in addition to the Central Flood Control 
Board? 

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: Yes, Sir; a State 
Flood Control Board has been established in 
Assam. 

PROF. G. RANGA: Have Government 
placed any experts at the disposal of the 
Assam Government? 

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: Yes, Sir. Th« position 
is this. I would like to explain that at length. 
The States are requested to form their own 
Boards. They will prepare their schemes. 
Then they will forward them to the Central 
Board in the C.W.P.C. here—for flood 
control. They will advise the State 
Government concerned. Those schemes will 
again come to the Central Flood Control 
Board where the representatives of all the 
States are there. 

PROF. G. RANGA: What has happen-ed to 
the earlier proposal of the Government to 
include in the Central Flood 
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Control Board the Andhra Government and its 
representatives, especially in regard to the 
Godavari flood control? 

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: The Andhra State has 
also been requested to form their own Board 
and representatives of that Board also will be 
on this Central Flood Control Board. 

SHRI M. ROUFIQUE: May I know if the 
revetment project has been given up?    If so, 
why? 

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: We are now having 
spurs. 

PROF. N. R. MALKANI: SO far as the flood 
damage by the Brahmaputra is concerned, 
when will the scheme be implemented so as to 
prevent floods next year? 

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: The survey is a long-
term business. The steps being taken are for 
immediate protection of these places. 

PROF. N. R. MALKANI: What will be the 
nature of the protection? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. Next 
question. 

DRY DOCK AT   VISAKHAPATNAM 

*130. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the 
Minister for PRODUCTION be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Central Government have 
decided to advance any loan for the 
construction of a dry dock by the Hindustan 
Shipyard Ltd. at Visakhapatnam; 

(b) ii so, what is the amount of the loan 
and what are the terms on which it would be 
given; and \ 

(c) how dry docking of the ships built at 
Visakhapatnam is done at present? 

THE MINISTER FOR PRODUCTION (SHRI 
K. C. RED:--) :  (a) Yes. 

(b) The loan agreed to be provided 
is one crore of rupees on the basis of a 
rough preliminary estimate. A firm 
estimate of cost is in the process of 
preparation and when this is available, 
the matter will have to be reviewed. 
The loan is to be advanced on a conces 
sional basis as regards interest (as for 
Port Trusts). 

(c) They are sent to Calcutta for dry 
docking. 

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the loan be free 
of interest for a long time? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: In the case of Port 
Trusts the loan is granted free of interest for a 
period of seven years; and later on it carries 
interest at the rate of 4| per cent. The same 
princi-• pie is intended to be applied in this case 
also. 

SHRI M. VALIULLA: What is the expense 
that the Government is incurring for sending 
the ships to Calcutta for dry docking? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: For each ship the cost 
is about Rs. 25,000. 

PROF. G. RANGA: Is it not a fact that some 
French experts have come to be employed by 
the Government of India? Have /.he 
Government any machinery to see that these 
experts are working satisfactorily and that 
under their management economy is being 
achieved? 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: What experts? I do 
not understand. 

PROF. G. RANGA: French experts for 
construction of ships at Visakhapatnam. 

SHRI K. C. REDDY: The question relates to 
dry docks. I do not know what the hon. 
Member wants. 

PROF. G. RANGA: My information was 
that Government had employed French 
experts. I want to know whether Government 
have got any machinery here or any experts in 
order to satisfy Government that these people 
are    working    satisfactorily    and are 


